
• 

• 

• 

'. 

W-2 

PUBLIC UTILITIES ca~ISSION Of THE STATE Of CALIfORNIA 

Copy for: RESOLUTION NO. \1-3303 

./ 
----.----

Orig. and copy 
to Executive Director EVALUATION & COHPLIANCE DIVISION 

BRANClVSECTlONz Water Utilities 
DATE: March 5, 1936 

Director ---~~_~ Ntrnerical file 
Alphabetical file 

---- Accounting Officer 

RESOL.UTION ----------
SPLIT MOUNTAIN WATER COOPAN'l (S.\f~C). ORDER 
AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING 
$5,100 OR 6Q.2$ ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE. 

s.q,{c, by draft advice letter received by the Wat.er Utilities eraoch (Branch) 0l'I 
September 16, 1985, requested authority under Section VI of General Order 96-A 
and Section 45q of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates for water 
service by $5,100 or 6Q.2J. &~C estimates that 1986 gross revenue of $1.950 
at present. rates would increase to about $13,050 at proposed rates. s.~C 
serves about 125 flat rate customers about three miles west of Wofford Heights 
in Kern County. 

The present rates have been in effect. since February 9, 1984, pursuant to 
Resolution No. W-3111 which authorized an offset rate increase. The last 
general rate increase became effective on October 1, 1912 pursuant to Decision 
(D.) 80626. 

The major reason for tt~ requested increase is to pay the contract costs for 
the operation and management of s.'{tlc's syste:n by Arden Water Company (AWe), 
a neighbOring utility under Commission jurisdiction. ~~C is a classic case of 
the financially troubled small water utility plagued with service problems. 
This situation is compounded by the fact that ~~C has an out-of-state 
management. IUfC is considered by the Branch as an efficient and well managed 
water utility and shOuld be able to provide timely response to service problems 
in addition to providing the professional management now lacking. 

&~tlC's surrroary of earnings shown on Appendix A shows an operating loss at its 
ptopjsed rates and a rate base which is zero. The Branch has analyzed g.MC

1
s 

surr~ry of earnings and believes that based on a review of similar water 
utilities the level of operating expenses and plant invesbment ate reasonable • . 
With respect to the operating loss, SM'AC is aware of it and believes that its 
plan to meter the system will bring revenues aM costs in line thereby allo'fling 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

it. to. break even. The &"aoch ooncurs with s-"~C's plan to rooter but belt~ves 
that. any significant. lrrproveroents t.<> the syst.em, sooh as l'Oetering. be 
determined only after AWe has had t.he oppOrtunit.y to operate and evaluate t.he 
system for aWhile. 

I 
In addit.ion t.o. operat.ing at. a lo.ss, for raternaking &~~C'S rate base Is zero. 
As discussed below, this result.s primarily because &V~C's o.utstanding advances 
for construct.ion, which amOunt to $63.120. represent a very large percentage 
(83$) 6f it.s total syste\"1l plant. ro'JOuot. 6f $92, \38. Advances reptesent. capital 
supplied by an external party (normally a deve16per) t.o a water utilit.y and Is 
used to. construct. facilit.ies ~ serve t.hat party. Advances are paid 6ff ~ 
(refunded) by t.he water ut.ility to t.he party over a predetermined period of ~ 
t.ime as spe¢ified in a Coont.ssion approved cont.ract «(Min extensi6n contract). 
Because refund pay.nent.s are funds supplied by the utility, t.hey represent t.he 
utilit.y's Inve$t~ent or equit.y in t.he system and for ratern3king are included in 
t.he uti1it.y's rate base. Outstanding advances, Which represent funds not 
supplied by t.he utility, are excluded from rate base. 

To ascertain s.".tlC's rate base it is necessary to determine its net. investment. 
in t.he syste~. which in this case is its investment. in tot.al system plant. less 
accumulated depreciation. As mentioned above, of the $92,138 invested in total 
plant., $63.120 represents outstanding advances. The difference of $28,'n8 
represent.s &~~C's inves~ent in plant.. Accumulated depreciation is $39,260 and 
inclujes depreciation on the plant financed by advances whether paid or 
outstanding. for ratemaking, depreciation is allowed on all plant financ~j by 
advances because this plant will ultimately belong to &V,AC and as with any 
plant must eventually be replaced as it ~ars 6ut. St'-MC's net investment in 
t.he system or rat.e base is -$10.SQ2 ($28,Q\8 - $39,260). The negative affiOlfit 
means that t.he system is depreciating (wearing out) faster than &~AC can build 
up equity in the system. This peculiar result means that for ratemaking. &~~C 
has no rate base. 

&~~C's advances for construction are large in relation to rate base because the 
Corr~ission in D.76123. dated January 21, 1910. which granted a certificate to 
Slf~C, ordered that. the in-tract facilities (water mains and service 
connections) be financed by a main extension contract (advances). The water 
system facilities in the expansion by S{~C to serve an additional tract were 
also financed by a main extension contract. Under Commission policy prior to 
1982. advances ft~re paid off based on a percentage gross revenues. The high 
outstanding advances result because s,vJfC did not prosper and grow as 
anticipated. The current policy on advances adopted in D.82-01-62, dated 
January 19. 1982, requires t.hat they be paid off over qO years at the set rate 
of 2.5S per year. similar to a loan payback. It is the &-anch1s view that 
payback under the current policy Is more orderly and ~rks less of a fin800ial 
hardship 6n the utility. 

A notice of the proposed rate increase vas mailed to each customer on ~tober 
15. 1985. Eight letters of protest were received. All were complaints about 
inadequate service and demands fo.r 5."'WC to make necessary improvement before 
the water c():npany is given the requested rate increase. The Branch has drafted 
a letter of reply to all customers Who have ~itten to the Commission about the 
requested rate increase (Appendix E). It explains t.he Commission's action at~ 
will be mailed after this resolution is signed. 

-2-



• 

• 

• 

* 
The Branch staff ~ndu¢ted a field investigation of S~~C's service area and 
plant faoilities in October 19B5. Plant faoll1ttes inspected ~~re in 
serviceable condition and water pressures ta~en at different points In the 
system wete within the limits spe6lfied in the Cor.Tnisslon's General Ordet 103. 
Rules Governing Water Service. The Kern COmty Department of Health. when 
contacted. stated that water quality meets the depar~ent's requir~ents. 

Records shOw that service has not been oonsistent and at ttroes unsatisfactory. 
Occasional water outages and low pressure conditions that have occurred at the 
higher elevations in the syst~~ during sttrrnertime for the past several years 
were the soojeot of ~se 10950. filed february 13, 1981, which resulted it"t 
D.935SQ. dated O::lt.ober 6. 1981. S\f,.{C is In non-cOOIplla!')Ce with Ordering 
Paragraph No. (Order) 3 of that decision ~ich requires that the 210,000 galloo 
storage tan~ in Tract 31191 be connected with the 150,000 gallon tank In Tract 
3\qt by means of a six-inch interconnection at an elevation which will allow 
tree gravity flow between the two tanks. These two tracts co~prise SV~CIS 
service area. SHAC has installed a boOster p\J1lp and replaced a well punp both 
which have significantly improved distribution of the existing water supply. 
SM~C intends to file a petition for UKdificatlon of the decision Which would 
allow deyiatiorl from Order 3. The Branch believes that Order 3 is no longer 
needed and that D.9358~ should be modified to reflect this. 

COnsistent with past Commission pOlicy. the percent increase to SV~C·S flat 
rate or future metered rate customers is approximately equal within the 
limitations of rounding to the overall increase. Although presently there are 
no metered connections there is an existing metered rate schedule consisting of 
a minimun charge with a three-block quantity rate structure. The Branch 
believes that the existing minimum charge type of rate structure should be 
retained until enough metered infonmation is available to make a proper rate 
design in agreement with current Commission policy. A comparison of present 
and the &anch's recoomended rates is shown in Appendix C. 

The Eranch rec()(Tll1ends that the CotlI1lission authorize an increase of $5,100 or 
64.2J which would increase estLmated annual revenue from $1,950 at present 
rates to $13,050 at reccmnended rates contained in Appendix B. The Brmch 
recognizes that this is a large percentage increase, however, s..U'''':C·s new rates 
are still relatively low When COMpared to other water utilities in California. 
In addition. Sv~C had been operating at a loss for years. This inr-rease will 
reduce the magnitooe of the loss. for the typical flat rate customer there 
will be an increase in the monthly bill from 5.30 to $8.10 or $3.40. 

The ~~ission's opinion, after investigation by the Branch Is that: 

a. The Branch1s reccmnended stlnllary of earnings (Appendix A) is 
reasonable and should be adopted. 

b. The rates recartnended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and 
should be author! zed • 

c. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's 
reCOOl1lendation are reasonable and should be adopted. 

d. SM..lC is in llOn-:-c(;(l'lpliance with the requirements of Q"~erlng Paragraph 
No.3 of D.935SQ. however. these requirements are no longer needed 
and ~MC should file a petition for rnKdification of the decision which 
would rescind the order. 

-3-



lln: C~ISSION FINDS tMt the lnoreased rates hereby. authOrized are just.ified 
and that. t.he present. rates are, for too future, unjust. and unr~asonable. 

* 

• IT IS RESOLvED t.hat.: 

• 

• 

1. Authotit.y is gtanted undet Publio UtilIt.ies Code Seot.lon qsq for Split. 
I-b1.llt.aIn Water. C<xnpany to file an advice lett.er Incorpo.rat.tn~ t.he &mnary of 
Earnings and tevised rate schedules attached to this resOlution as Appendices A 
and 8, respect.Ively, and concurrently to cancel t.he presently effect.lve rate 
Schedules Nos. 1 and 2R. SUch flUng shall C«nply with General Order 96-A. 

2 •. The effective date of the revised rate'schedules shall be the date of' 
filing. 

3. This resolution is effect.ive today. 

I certify that this resolut.ion was adopted by the Public Utilit.ies COmmission 
at. its regular meeting on March 5, 1986. The following Commissioners approved 
it: 

JOSEPH E1 BOOOVITZ .. 
Execut.ive'pirector 

.. 

-4-



APPENDIX A 

• SPLIT MOUNTAIN WATER COOPA.~Y 

SU{MARY Of EARNINGS 
(Es~imated Year 1986) 

~- : Utilit~ Estimated : Branch Es~imated • • 
:Present : Requested: Presen~ : Requested: • • 

Itetll : Rates • Rates • Rates • Rates : Adopted: . • • 

Operating Revenue $ 7,950 $13,050 $ 1,950 $13,050 $\3,050 

2Peratin~xp~ 
Source of &Jpply 2110 2~0 2110 2110 2110 
Purchased Po ... -er 5,800 5.800 5,800 5.800 5.800 
Materials 810 8\0 810 810 810 
Contract Work Q.510 11,510 1I,51() 11,5\0 4,510 
Insurance 800 800 800 800 800 
Accounting, Legal, etc. 3,600 3.600 3,600 3.600 3,600 
General Expenses 230 230 230 23~ 230 

Total Expenses $\5.990 $15.990 $\5,990 $15.990 $15,990 

Depreciation 2,6110 2.6110 2,6tlO 2,640 2,6"0 

• Property Taxes 450 1150 450 450 450 
Taxes on Income 200 200 200 200 200 ----

Total Deductions $19.280 $19.280 $19,280 $19.280 $19,280 

Net Revenue ($11.330) ($6,230) ($11,330) ($6,230) ($6.230) 

Average Rate Base 
Average Plant 92,138 92,138 92.138 92.138 92,138 
Average Depr. Res. 39.210 39,260 39.210 39,260 39,260 
Net Plant 52,928 52.878 52,928 52,818 52.878 
Less: Advances 63,720 63,720 63,720 63.720 63.720 

Contt ibutions 0 0 0 0 0 
Plus: Working Cash 0 0 0 0 0 

Matts. & Suppls. 0 0 0 0 0 

Rate Base 0 0 0 0 0 

Rate of Return Loss Loss Loss Loss Loss 

• 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITV 

APf'EHI>IX B 
(Page 1) 

Schedule No. 1 

METERED SERVICE 

Applicable ~ all metered water service. 

TERRlTORV 

Tracts Nos. 3,Ql, 3~91 and vicinity. located near WOfford Heights, 
Kern County. 

RATES 

~antity Rates Per Meter Per Month 

first 900 cu.ft. or less •••••••••••••••••• 
Next 3,100 cu.ft •• per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••• 
Over q.OOO cu.tt., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••• 

Minimul} (barge: 

for 5/8 x 3/Q-inch meter · .... " ............... . 
For 3/Q-inch meter · ....................... . 
For 1-inch meter · ........................... . 
For 1-1/2-inch meter · ....................... . 
For 2-inch meter • ........ " ••••••••• " •• III 

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer 
to the quantity of water wich that minimtm 
charge will putchase at the Quantity Rates. 

$ 8.70 
0.495 
0.263 

$ 8.70 
11.25 
16.20 
21.10 
35.90 

(1) 
• , 

(1) 

(1) 
• • • I 
I , 

(1) 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX 8 
(Page 2) 

Schedule No. 2R 

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE 

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service. 

TERRITORY 

Tracts Nos. 3\Q1. 3491. and vicinity. near Wofford Heights. Kern COunty. 

RATES 

For a single-fa:nily residential 
unit, includIng premises •••••••••••••••• 

For each additional single-fa~ily 
residential unit on the sa~~ 
premises and served from the 
sa~ service connection •••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Per Service COnnection 
Per M:mth 

$8.70 

6.35 

(I) 

(I) 

1. The above flat rates apply bo service connections not larger than one-inch 
in dicrneter. 

2. All service not ~vered by the above classification shall be furnish~1 only 
on a metered basis. 

3. For service covered by the above classifications, if the utilty or the 
customer so elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided under 
Schedule No.1) General Metered Service. 

(END OF APPENDIX B) 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX C 

£OOPARlSON Of RATES 

A cOO1parison of present. and i'lrAnch's rec~nded rates for rlletet~ service is 
shown below: 

H~TERED SERVICE 

~antity Rates: 

Per Meter Per )bnth 
Present. Recommended 

Rates Rat~ 

first. 500 co.ft.; or less ••••••••• $ 5.30 
Next 3,100 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... 0.30 
OIer 4,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu,ft. •• 0.16 

$ 8.70 
0.495 
0.263 

Minimum Charges: 

for 5/S x 311l-inch fl'letet • I •••••••• " • 

for 3/4-inch meter ............. 
for I-inch meter · ............ . 
For 1-t/2-inch rr~ter • .... II ••••••• 

for 2-inch meter • •••••• I- •••• 

Uniform Percent Increase •••••••••••••• 

5.30 
6.85 
9.85 

16.85 
21.85 

8.70 
11.25 
16.20 
21.70 
35.90 

Percent 
IncreaSe 

A monthly bill comparison for a 5/S x 3/Q-inch meter is shbwn below: 

Usage Present Recoornended A.'OOunt Percent 
100 cu.ft. Bills Bills Increase Increase ---

0 $ 5.30 $ 8.70 $ 3.110 6lJ.2 
3 5.30 8.70 3.1l0 6lJ.2 
5 5.30 8.70 3.40 611.2 

10 5.60 9.19 3.59 64.1 
20 8.60 14.lll 5.SlJ 6Q.q 
30 11.60 19.09 7.49 6lJ.6 
ItO 14.60 211.04 9.QlJ 611.7 
50 16.20 28.61 10.117 6lJ.6 
15 20.20 33.25 13.05 6'1.6 

100 211.20 39.83 15.63 6lj.6 

flat Rate Service Per Service Per Year 
Present. Recoornended Percent 
Rates Rates Increase 

1. For a single-family residential 
unit., including premises ••••••••••• $5.30 $8.70 6'1.2 

a. fot each additional single­
(amily residential unit on the 
scrne premises and served frem 
the sa~e service coonection •••• 3.85 6.35 611.93 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX [) 

ADOPTED QUANTITIES 
(19S{) Test. Year) . 

Na'lle of Company: Spll t MJuot.ain Water C'«opaoy 

Net-to-Gross Multiplier: 
federal Tax Rates: 
Stat.e Tax Rat.e: 
Local franchise Tax Rate: 
Business License: 

Offset Items 

0.0 
0.0 
Min. 
0.0 
0.0 

1. Purchased Power: 
Southern California Edison COMpany 

Total OJst. 
kl-.'h 
Efr. &:h. Dat.e SCE PA-1 
$/k'rt'h used 

2. Purchased Wat.er: 

3. Pump Tax-Replenishment Tax: 

fl. Taxes other Than Income: 
Ad Valorem Taxes 

5. Contract WOrk: 
Operation and Maintenance 
Office Salaries - Acctg. & Legal 

Total 

6. Adopted Flat Rat.e Services: 

$15,196 
12, ljOO 
7/1185 

0.01595 

None 

None 

$lI50 

For a single-fa~ily residential 
unit. including premises ••••••••• 125 

For each additional single-fa~ily 
residential unit on the same 
premises and served from the same 
service connection ••••••••••••••• 0 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX E 

TO ALL PARTIES ',MO HAVE WRITIEN TO 111E ca·~ISSION REGARDING THE REQUEST FOR A 
6Q.2J RATE INCREASE BY SPLIT MOUNTAIN WATER OOHPANY 

Dear CustQner: 

After considering all facLors ptesented , the Commission has authori~ed Split 
Mountain Water Company a general rate increase producing 6~.2J additional 
revenue. for the typical flat rate residential customer this will mean an 
increase in the monthly 1986 bill from $5.30 to $8.70 or $3.QO. 

In establiching rates, t.he OY.rroission's role is twofold. The rates to the 
ratepayer roost be kept as low as p:>ssible, and at the s~e time, set at a level 
to cover reasonable operating expenses. You may be assured that. the utility's 
request was t.horoughly reviewed and evaluated by the Commission before this 
change in rates was granted. 

Eight. letters ~~re received protesting the increase. All the letters 
complained of poor service offered by the water company. 

In an effort to improve service, Split Mountain has retained nearby Arden Water 
Company to manage and operate the syst~~. In fact., the major reason for the 
increase is to pay the contract costs for Arden's services. Arden is an 
efficient and \o.'ell run water company which should be able to provide timely 
response Lo emergencies and make an overall improvement in service. Split 
Mountain also plans to rr~ter all the cusbomers which will have t.he effect of 
improving the water supply through conservation. 

If anyone wishes furt.her details on the rate increase, please feel free to 
contact Richard finnstrorn at (213) 6~2588. 

Very truly yours, 

WESLEY FRANKLIN, (bief 
Water Utilities Branch 


